Illinois law.

Section 351.610  Training 

a)	No licensee or registrant shall permit any individual to act as a logging supervisor as defined in this Part until the individual has:

1)	Completed 24 hours of training in the subjects outlined in Section 351.Appendix A; 

2)	Read and received instruction in the regulations contained in this Part and the applicable Sections of 32 Ill. Adm. Code 310, 340, and 400; the license under which the logging supervisor will perform well logging; and the licensee's or registrant's operating and emergency procedures required by Section 351.630; 

3)	Completed on-the-job training and demonstrated competence in the use of licensed materials, remote handling tools, and radiation survey instruments by a field evaluation; and

4)	Demonstrated understanding of the requirements in subsections (a)(1) and (2) by successfully completing a written exam. 

b)	No licensee or registrant shall permit any individual to act as a logging assistant until the individual has:

1) Received instruction in the applicable Sections of 32 Ill. Adm. Code 340 and 400;

2)	Received copies of, and instruction in, the licensee's operating and emergency procedures required by Section 351.630;

3)	Demonstrated understanding of the materials listed in subsections (b)(1) and (2) by successfully completing a written or oral exam; and 

4)	Received instruction in the use of licensed material, remote handling tools, and radiation survey instruments, as appropriate for the logging assistant's intended job responsibilities.

c)	The licensee or registrant shall provide safety reviews for logging supervisors and logging assistants at least once during each calendar year. 

d)	The licensee or registrant shall maintain a record of each logging supervisor's and logging assistant's training and annual safety review. The training records shall include copies of written tests and dates of oral tests given after July 14, 1987. The training records shall be retained until 3 years following the termination of employment.  Records of annual safety reviews shall list the topics discussed and be retained for 3 years.
